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DECISION AND DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT 
 

 On January 23, 2003, the Hartford Federation of Paraprofessionals, CFEPE, Local 
2221, AFT, AFL-CIO (the Union) filed a complaint with the Connecticut State Board of 
Labor Relations (the Labor Board) alleging the Hartford Board of Education (the Board 
of Education) had violated the Municipal Employee Relations Act (MERA or the Act) 
when it hired two paraprofessionals and placed those individuals on step five of the salary 
schedule, unilaterally changing the prior practice of placing new hires on step one of the 
salary schedule. 
 
 After the requisite preliminary steps had been taken, the parties came before the 
Labor Board for a hearing on March 10, 2004 and May 27, 2004.  All parties appeared, 
were represented, and were afforded a full opportunity to adduce evidence, examine and 



cross-examine witnesses, and make argument.  All parties filed post-hearing briefs, the 
last of which was received by the Labor Board on July 28, 2004. 
 
 On the basis of the entire record before us, we make the following findings of fact 
and conclusions of law and we dismiss the complaint. 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

(The facts are based on the stipulations of the parties (Ex. 3)). 

1. The Board of Education is a municipal employer pursuant to the Act. 
 

2. The Union is an employee organization pursuant to the Act and, at all material 
times, has represented a bargaining unit of Board employees occupying the position of 
paraprofessional. 
 
3. The Board of Education and the Union are parties to a collective bargaining 
agreement with effective dates of July 1, 2001 through June 30, 2004. (Ex. 4). 
 
4. The collective bargaining agreement contains the following relevant provisions 
(Ex. 4): 

ARTICLE XXVII 

PRIOR PRACTICES 

The parties acknowledge that practices may develop from time to time at one or 
more of the district’s facilities.  The practices in effect prior to July 1, 1997 shall 
not be binding on the parties unless they are expressly incorporated, in writing, 
herein.  However, any arbitration award, memorandum of understanding or side 
letter regarding current contract language shall remain in effect. 

 
5. The collective bargaining agreement was signed by the parties on June 17, 2002.  
(Ex. 4).   
 
6. Also on June 17, 2002, the Board of Education and the Union executed at least 
one memorandum of understanding codifying a practice to provide for the continuation of 
the practice regarding the calculation of severance pay. (Ex. 19). 
 
7. The Board of Education and the Union have not entered into any memorandum or 
side letter dealing with placement of new paraprofessional hires on the Salary Schedule. 
 
8. Since at least 1988, the Board of Education has placed all new paraprofessional 
hires on step one of the salary schedule. 
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9. For years before the events at issue here, the Board of Education has had a 
sufficient number of willing and qualified candidates for paraprofessional positions, 
including paraprofessionals to work with special education students, to allow placement 
of new hires on Step 1 of the salary schedule. 
 
10. In November 2002, the Board of Education had a need to fill two special 
education paraprofessional positions at Batchelder Elementary School. 
 
11. At the time, the classroom was staffed with one experienced special education 
teacher and one other paraprofessional. 
 
12. The Board of Education also anticipated a possible need to add one or two 
additional students to the classroom. 
 
13. School officials concluded (and some Individual Education Plans under IDEA (29 
U.S.C. Section 1400 et seq) required) that the classroom should have a student to staff 
ratio of at least one trained and experienced adult for each two students in the classroom. 
 
14. In November 2002, the Board of Education was not in compliance with the 
Individual Education Plans of the students in the classroom under IDEA because there 
were not a sufficient number of trained or experienced adult staff members in the 
classroom. 
 
15.  The Board of Education posted two paraprofessional positions. (Ex. 6). 

16. Only three external candidates applied for both positions. 
 
17. One of the external candidates was deemed not qualified because she had no 
experience working with multi-handicapped children and no training or experience in 
meeting the specialized needs of the students, including CPR, tube feeding, identifying 
respiratory or neurological distress, or behavior modification. 
 
18. The Board of Education concluded that it would require an unacceptable period of 
time and be too disruptive to the educational programs of the students in the classroom to 
provide training for an untrained or inexperienced candidate in the special skills required 
for the position, including CPR, tube feeding, identifying respiratory or neurological 
distress, and behavior modification. 
 
19. Each of the two other external candidates who were qualified for the positions 
demanded placement on at least Step 5 of the salary schedule as a condition for accepting 
the positions. 
 
20. Union President Gadsen expressed disagreement with the Board’s decision to hire 
the two candidates on Step 5 of the salary schedule. 
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21. On November 8, 2002, the Board hired each of the candidates on step 5 of the 
salary schedule. 
 
22. In January 2003, the Board of Education had another need to hire a one to one 
paraprofessional for a special education student at Wish School. 
 
23. The Wish School student had a history of physically aggressive behaviors and a 
disability of autism. 
 
24. The Wish School student was approximately 5 feet 8 inches tall and weighed 180 
pounds. 
 
25. The Wish School student’s previous one to one paraprofessional had been injured 
and required a reassignment. 
 
26. The Board of Education concluded that the Wish School student required a large 
male paraprofessional to maintain the safety of the student and others and that the 
absence of a large male paraprofessional presented a risk of harm to the student and 
others. 
 
27. The Wish School student’s Individualized Education Plan (IEP) required the 
provision of a one to one paraprofessional. 
 
28. At about the same time, a large male paraprofessional who had been previously 
employed by the Board of Education and who had worked with the Wish School student 
contacted the Board of Education and indicated an interest in the Wish School position. 
 
29. The paraprofessional agreed to accept the Wish School position on the condition 
that he be placed on at least Step 3 of the salary schedule. 
 
30. The Board of Education hired the paraprofessional and placed him on Step 3 of 
the salary schedule. 
 
31. The paraprofessional hired for the Wish School position has since voluntarily 
resigned employment with the Board of Education. 
 
32. Neither the Board nor the Union has demanded to bargain concerning initial 
salary step placement for paraprofessionals. 
 
33. Collective bargaining agreements between the Board of Education and other 
bargaining units contain specific language allowing new hires to be placed above Step 
one of the applicable salary schedule.  (Exs. 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18). 
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 
1. An employer’s unilateral change to an established past practice in a condition of 
employment that is a mandatory subject of bargaining is a refusal to bargain in good faith 
in violation of § 7-470(a)(4) of the Act, unless an adequate defense is established. 
 
2. In order for the Complainant to establish a prima facie case of unilateral change, it 
must show that there has been an existing fixed practice and a clear departure from that 
practice without bargaining.  Once the Complainant establishes a prima facie case, the 
burden then shifts to the employer to provide an adequate defense.  One such adequate 
defense is that the contract allowed the action. 
 
3. In this case, the School Board did not violate the Act. 

 
DISCUSSION 

 The Union alleges that the Board of Education violated the Act when it 
unilaterally changed the existing fixed practice of placing new hires on step one of the 
salary schedule.  The Board of Education argues that the collective bargaining agreement 
allowed its actions.  In this case, we agree with the Board of Education. 
 
 As we stated in East Hartford Housing Authority, Decision No. 3733 (1999), 

 
It is a violation of the Act for an employer to unilaterally change a condition of 
employment that is a mandatory subject of bargaining, unless the employer 
establishes an adequate defense.  Town of Hamden, Decision No. 2394 (1989); 
State of Connecticut (Department of Correction), Decision No. 2729 (1989); 
Norwalk Third Taxing District, Decision No. 3695 (1999).  A condition of 
employment may be established through the past practice of the parties.  City of 
Norwich, Decision No. 1735 (1979).  A union’s prima facie case in support of a 
claim of unilateral change in a past practice is to show the clear existence of the 
practice and a unilateral change in that practice made by the employer.  Norwalk 
Third Taxing District, supra.  Once the union has made out its prima facie case, 
the burden shifts to the employer to establish an adequate defense. 

 
 In the instant case, the Union successfully established a prima facie case of 
unilateral change.  Since at least 1988 until November 2002, new hires in the 
paraprofessional bargaining unit were placed on step one of the salary schedule.  In 
November 2002, the Board of Education hired two paraprofessionals at step five of the 
salary schedule.  Thus, the Union established an existing fixed practice and a clear 
departure from that practice.   
 

However, in this case, we find that the Board of Education’s actions were 
permitted by the collective bargaining agreement.  During contract negotiations for the 
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collective bargaining agreement effective July 1, 2001 through June 30, 2004, the parties 
agreed to eliminate past practices through the inclusion of a zipper clause in the contract.  
Article XXVII of the collective bargaining agreement states in relevant part:  “The 
practices in effect prior to July 1, 1997 shall not be binding on the parties unless they are 
expressly incorporated, in writing, herein.  However, any arbitration award, 
memorandum of understanding or side letter regarding current contract language shall 
remain in effect.”   The parties then executed at least one memorandum of understanding 
which codified a past practice regarding severance.  Both the collective bargaining 
agreement and the memorandum of understanding were executed by the parties on June 
17, 2002. 

 
The parties did not execute any agreement concerning a past practice of hiring 

paraprofessionals only at step one.  This practice existed long before 1997 and by the 
clear and specific language of Article XXVII, became non-binding upon the parties in the 
successor collective bargaining agreement.  In the absence of the practice or any contract 
language restricting the Board of Education, the Board of Education was free to hire 
above step one. 

 
For the foregoing reasons, we dismiss the complaint. 

ORDER

 Pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations 
by the Municipal Employee Relations Act it is hereby 
 
 ORDERED that the complaint filed herein be and the same hereby is,  
DISMISSED. 

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 

   ________________ 
   Patricia V. Low 
   Board Member 
 
   __________________ 
   Wendella A. Battey 
   Board Member 
 
   __________________ 
   Thomas C. Watson 
   Alternate Board Member 
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CERTIFICATION 
  
 I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed postage prepaid this 23rd 
day of February, 2006 to the following: 
 
Ann F. Bird, Assistant Corporation Counsel 
City of Hartford 
550 Main Street 
Hartford, CT  06103 
 
Attorney Brian A. Doyle 
Ferguson and Doyle 
35 Marshall Road 
Rocky Hill, CT  06067 

 
   

  ________________________ 
  Jaye Bailey, General Counsel 
  CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 
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